the company’s paid-up capital increase). The investors do not have any related persons holding shares in the
company that would trigger the requirement to aggregate securities holdings for a tender offer for all of the
company’  s securities.  Specifically, there are no other persons with relationships or concert party
arrangements, under Section 258 of the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 1992 (as amended), nor any nominee
shareholders.  Therefore, the investors are not required to make a tender offer for all of the company’ s
securities as their acquisition does not yet reach 25% of the company’s total voting rights, in accordance with
the Capital Market Supervisory Board Notification No. TorJor. 12/2011 Re: Rules, Conditions, and Procedures
for the Acquisition of Securities for Business Takeovers, dated May 13th, 2011 (as amended).

1.6 Shareholding proportion before and after the transaction

The offering of newly issued ordinary shares to specific investors under this private placement scheme
will result in the following shareholding proportions before and after the transaction.

NO.
As of the date 24 February 2025

Shareholding proportion after the
capital increase PP

ผู้ถือหุ้น จ ำนวนหุ้น (หุ้น) ร้อยละ จ ำนวนหุ้น (หุ้น) ร้อยละ
1 Mrs.Maneewan Akkrabunyapath 60,000,000 22.22 60,000,000 20.33

2 Mr. Trisith Akkrabunyapath 60,000,000 22.22 60,000,000 20.33
3 Mr. Thaseth Akkrabunyapath 58,056,900 21.50 58,056,900 19.68
4 Mr. Chaiwat Phithaktum  - - 15,000,000 5.08
5 Mr. Phurit Wongkham - - 10,000,000 3.39
6 Mr. Ongard Rattanasirimontri 4,603,900 1.70 4,603,900 1.56
7 Mr. Tarong Hutajutha 4,453,900 1.64 4,453,900 1.51
8 Miss Viphalee Watjanapinyo 3,449,000 1.27 3,449,000 1.17

9 Miss Pimonrat Temjitphakdee 3,402,200 1.26 3,402,200 1.15
10 Mr. Arkkrawat Chantadansuwan 2,930,000 1.08 2,930,000 1.00

11 Miss Sirirat Nitiwattanawong 2,806,200 1.03 2,806,200 0.95
12 Other  70,297,900 26.08 70,297,900 23.85

Total 270,000,000 100.00 295,000,000 100.00

ITTHIRIT NICE CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

89/18-19 MOO 5  Phanthai Norasing Subdistrict  Mueang SamutSakhon District SamutSakhon Province 74000

2. Purposes of the share Issuance and utilization plan

The Company plans to use the proceeds received from this issuance shares as follows:

Objective to utilizing proceeds Approximate amount (baht)
Timeframe for the funds to

be used

To be used as working capital for the
business and to enhance the Company's
financial liquidity.

Not less than 35,000,000 Baht Within year 2025

Total Not less than 35,000,000 Baht